
AGENCY FUNDS

Agency funds, unlike trust funds,
typically do nol involve a formal trust
agreement. Rather, agency funds are
used to account for situations where the
government's role is purely custodial,
such as the receipt, temporary
investment, and remittance of fiduciary
resources to individuals, private
organizations. or other governments.



CITY OF KEARNEY
SALES TAX FUND SUMMARY
2023‐ 2024 BUDGET

Actual

2020-2021
Actual

2021-2022
Budget
2022-2023

Estimated      Proposed
Actual        Bud9et
2022-2023    2023-2024

EXPENDITURES
Personal Services
Supplies, Materials and

Contractual Services
Equipment Rental
Capital Outlay
Debt Servicing
Transfers

000

719,74103
000
000
000
000

000

530,09827
000
000
000
000

000

700,00000

000
000
000
000

000

700,00000
000
000
000
000

000

700,00000
000
000
000
000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 719,74103 530,09827 700,00000 700,00000 700,00000

REVENUES
Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Charges for Services
Fines
Special Assessments
lnterest
Miscellaneous
lntergovernmental - State
Transfers

000           000
000           000
000           000
000           000

000
000
000
000
000
000

711,721 14

000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000

527,75470     700,00000     654,38075     700,00000

000
000

000
000

000
000

000
000

000
000

000
000

TOttAL RE∨ ENUES 711,721 14     527,75470     700,00000     654,38075 700,00000
Beginning_fund balance           55,98271 47,96282           000      45、 61925 (000)
Total cash available 767,70386     575,71752     700,00000     700,00000     700,00000

FUND BALANCE ANALYSiS

Less total expenditures 719,74'l .03 530,098.27 700,000.00 7oo,oo0 o0 Too,ooo oo
Endino fund balance 47 962 82 45 Alq 25 n nn /n nn\ /n nn\

Year Ending Balance
Annual
Chanqe Operatinq Capital

Required Surplus
(Deficit)

09/30/14

09ノ30/15

09ノ30/16

09/30/17

09/30/18

09/30/19

09/30ノ20

09/30/21

09ノ30/22

09/30/23(estimate)

09/30/24(budget)

6,19459
8,85633

(6,90101)
26,98135
37,091 16

36,07197
55,98271
47,96282
45,61925

(000)

(000)

2,66174

(15,75734)
33,88236
10,10981

(1,01919)
19,91074

(8,01989)

(2,34357)

(45,61925)
000

There is no minimum fund balance requirement for the Sales & Use Tax Fund
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SALES&USE TAX FUND
REVENUES

FUND 52‐ SALES&USE TAX
ACCOUN丁 00‐ SALES&USE TAX

Estimated Proposed Estimated Proposed
Actual      Actual      Budget      Actual      Budget

Account         Account Name         2020-2021     2021 -2022    2022-2023    2022-2023    2023-2024

37000 Misce‖ aneous
520037230 Sales tax co‖ ected             711,721 14     527,75470     700,00000     654,38075     700190000

Td引        711,72114 52乙 75470 70Q00000 654,38075 70Q00000
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CITY OF KEARNEY
SALES AND USE TAX
2023‐2024 BUDGET

DESCRIPT10N

The Sales and Use Tax Fund was established to provide a holding account for sales
and use taxes co‖ ected for utilty services and other taxable sales Sales and use tax

co‖ ections are placed in this fund until the taxes are paid to the State of Nebraska
Department of Revenue

NOTABLE EXPEND:TURES

None
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SALES&uSE TAX FUND
EXPEND:TURES

FUND 52‐ SALES&USE TAX
ACCOUN丁 00‐ SALES&USE TAX

Estimated Proposed
Actual Actual Budget Actual BudgetAccounl AccounlName 2020-2021 2021 -2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024

42000 Supplies, Materials
and Contractual Services

520042695 Sales tax remilted 719,741.03 530,098.27 700,ooo oo Too,ooo oo 7oo,0oo oo
Categorv Total Ztg,Zat.OS SSO,OSa.ZZ ZOO,OOO.Ob@
Total Zt g,Z+t .Og S3O,OS8.ZZ Z
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