

AGENCY FUNDS

Agency funds, unlike trust funds, typically do *not* involve a formal trust agreement. Rather, agency funds are used to account for situations where the government's role is purely custodial, such as the receipt, temporary investment, and remittance of fiduciary resources to individuals, private organizations, or other governments.

**CITY OF KEARNEY
SALES TAX FUND SUMMARY
2023 - 2024 BUDGET**

	Actual 2020 - 2021	Actual 2021- 2022	Budget 2022 - 2023	Estimated Actual 2022 - 2023	Proposed Budget 2023 - 2024
EXPENDITURES					
Personal Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Supplies, Materials and Contractual Services	719,741.03	530,098.27	700,000.00	700,000.00	700,000.00
Equipment Rental	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Capital Outlay	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Debt Servicing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	719,741.03	530,098.27	700,000.00	700,000.00	700,000.00
REVENUES					
Taxes	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Licenses and Permits	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Charges for Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fines	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Special Assessments	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Miscellaneous	711,721.14	527,754.70	700,000.00	654,380.75	700,000.00
Intergovernmental - State	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL REVENUES	711,721.14	527,754.70	700,000.00	654,380.75	700,000.00
Beginning fund balance	55,982.71	47,962.82	0.00	45,619.25	(0.00)
Total cash available	767,703.85	575,717.52	700,000.00	700,000.00	700,000.00
Less total expenditures	719,741.03	530,098.27	700,000.00	700,000.00	700,000.00
Ending fund balance	47,962.82	45,619.25	0.00	(0.00)	(0.00)

FUND BALANCE ANALYSIS

Year Ending:	Balance	Annual Change	Required		Surplus (Deficit)
			Operating	Capital	
09/30/14	6,194.59				
09/30/15	8,856.33	2,661.74			
09/30/16	(6,901.01)	(15,757.34)			
09/30/17	26,981.35	33,882.36			
09/30/18	37,091.16	10,109.81			
09/30/19	36,071.97	(1,019.19)			
09/30/20	55,982.71	19,910.74			
09/30/21	47,962.82	(8,019.89)			
09/30/22	45,619.25	(2,343.57)			
09/30/23 (estimate)	(0.00)	(45,619.25)			
09/30/24 (budget)	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

There is no minimum fund balance requirement for the Sales & Use Tax Fund.

**SALES & USE TAX FUND
REVENUES**

**FUND 52 - SALES & USE TAX
ACCOUNT 00 - SALES & USE TAX**

Account	Account Name	Actual 2020 - 2021	Estimated Actual 2021 - 2022	Proposed Budget 2022 - 2023	Estimated Actual 2022 - 2023	Proposed Budget 2023 - 2024
37000 Miscellaneous						
520037230	Sales tax collected	711,721.14	527,754.70	700,000.00	654,380.75	700,000.00
	Category Total	711,721.14	527,754.70	700,000.00	654,380.75	700,000.00
	Total	711,721.14	527,754.70	700,000.00	654,380.75	700,000.00

**CITY OF KEARNEY
SALES AND USE TAX
2023-2024 BUDGET**

DESCRIPTION

The Sales and Use Tax Fund was established to provide a holding account for sales and use taxes collected for utility services and other taxable sales. Sales and use tax collections are placed in this fund until the taxes are paid to the State of Nebraska Department of Revenue.

NOTABLE EXPENDITURES

None

**SALES & USE TAX FUND
EXPENDITURES**

**FUND 52 - SALES & USE TAX
ACCOUNT 00 - SALES & USE TAX**

Account	Account Name	Actual 2020 - 2021	Actual 2021 - 2022	Budget 2022 - 2023	Estimated Actual 2022 - 2023	Proposed Budget 2023 - 2024
	42000 Supplies, Materials and Contractual Services					
520042695	Sales tax remitted	719,741.03	530,098.27	700,000.00	700,000.00	700,000.00
	Category Total	719,741.03	530,098.27	700,000.00	700,000.00	700,000.00
	Total	719,741.03	530,098.27	700,000.00	700,000.00	700,000.00